

Nos. 16-70496 & 16-70497

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner – Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Tax Court, Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12

**SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR THE APPELLEE**

Thomas Kittle-Kamp
William G. McGarrity
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

Donald M. Falk
MAYER BROWN LLP
3000 El Camino Real #300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

A. Duane Webber
Phillip J. Taylor
Joseph B. Judkins
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone:(202) 452-7000
Facsimile: (202) 452-7074

Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for the Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Commissioner Has Waived or Forfeited Any Statute of Limitations Defense.....	4
B. 28 U.S.C. § 2401 Does Not Constrain Altera’s Challenge to the Final Rule.....	8
1. Petitions for redetermination of a deficiency are subject to a specific limitations period within the well-developed statutory scheme for review of tax deficiencies.	8
2. Altera’s challenge to the Final Rule did not accrue until the Commissioner issued his deficiency notice.	11
3. This case is not a “civil action.”	16
C. In The Alternative, The Limitations Period Should Be Tolled.....	20
D. Even if Altera’s APA Claim Is Time-Barred, <i>Chevron</i> Requires The Court To Address The Commissioner’s Failure To Engage In Reasoned Decisionmaking.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acri v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 781 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Alameda Books, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 631 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	20
<i>Estate of Branson v. Commissioner</i> , 264 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>California Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 556 U.S. 221 (2012)	20
<i>Diamond Shamrock Corp. v. Costle</i> , 580 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	16
<i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Dominion Resources v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Commissioner</i> , 897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 14
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	20
<i>In re J.J. Re-Bar Corp., Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>Key Buick Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 613 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	5, 20
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976).....	13
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	16
<i>Estate of Magnin v. Commissioner</i> , 184 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Markwardt v. Commissioner</i> , 64 T.C. 989 (1975).....	5
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	3, 16, 25
<i>Maze v. IRS</i> , 862 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Merkel v. Commissioner</i> , 192 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Monetary II Ltd. P’ship v. Commissioner</i> , 47 F.3d 342 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Nesovic v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9, 16
<i>Oppenheim v. Campbell</i> , 571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 41 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	21
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1157 (3d Cir. 1990)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shiny Rock Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11, 13
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe of Lake Traverse Indian Reservation v. United States</i> , 895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Smith v. Booth</i> , 823 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	13
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Werner v. United States</i> , 188 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1951).....	17
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11, 18, 24
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	4
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	20
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6213	8, 9, 10
26 U.S.C. § 6501	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7422	19
26 U.S.C. § 7429(b).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1).....	13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	10
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	2, 12
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2.....	17
Tax Ct. R. 39.....	4
